

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper.

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 18th, 1946.

APPOINTMENT OF BOARD OF VISITORS AT BELFAST CONVICT PRISON.

His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland by Warrant dated the 9th October, 1946, has been pleased to appoint HERBERT MORROW ESQ., J.P., to be a Member of the Board of Visitors at Belfast Convict Prison until further order.

H. C. MONTGOMERY.

Assistant Secretary.

14th October, 1946.

WAGES COUNCILS, ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1945.

BOOT AND SHOE REPAIRING WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND).

The Boot and Shoe Repairing Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals (1) for the amendment of the Boot and Shoe Repairing Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1946, dated 18th June, 1946 (S.R. & O. 1946. No. 138), and (2) for the revocation of Order N.B.S. (30) dated 5th February, 1940, and the Second Schedule to the Root and Shoe Repairing Wages Council (Northern oth February, 1940, and the Second Schedule to the Boot and Shoe Repairing Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1946, dated 14th March, 1946 (S.R. & O. 1946, No. 49), which relate to holidays and holiday remuneration, and for the making of a Wages Regulation Order in substitution for the provisions at present in operation.

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address

given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 18th October, 1946. Any such representation should be signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address) and sent to the Secretary, Boot and Shoe Repairing Wages Councis (Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds of their objections.

R. H. MORRISON,

Secretary.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT.

PLANNING ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1931 AND 1944.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Health and Local Government in exercise of its powers under Sub-section (6) of Section 2 of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944, will hear at Government Buildings, Stormont, Room No. 7, on Monday, the 28th October, 1946, at 11 a.m., the appeal by the Belfast Corporation against the decision of the Antrim County Council in refusing them permission to provide a turning point for trolley buses at Glengormley.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT.

PLANNING ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1931 AND 1944.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Health and Local Government in exercise of its powers under Sub-Section (6) of Section 2 of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944, will hear at Government Buildings, Stormont, on Friday, 25th October, 1946, at 11 a.m., the appeal of Mr. David Dowling, 38 Ashley Gardens, Bangor, against the decision of the Bangor Borough Council in refusing him permission to carry cut development at 38 Ashley Gardens, Bangor.

SUMMARY JURISDICTION (SEPARATION AND MAINTENANCE) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945.

NOTICE is hereby given that Rules entitled "The Summary Jurisdiction (Separation and Maintenance) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1946," have been made by the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland under Section thirteen of the Summary Jurisdiction (Separation and Maintenance) Act (Northern Ireland), 1945 (Reprint 1946).

Copies of the Rules may be purchased from His Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller.